
STAFF COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2019

2.30 PM

ROOM 38, FENLAND HALL

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence. 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of 12 November 2018.

3  To report additional items for consideration which the chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified. 

4  To receive members' declarations of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct 
or any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in Planning Matters in 
respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting. 

5  New Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy (Pages 7 - 32)

The purpose of this report is to inform the Staff Committee of a new proposed 
Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy.

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION

To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: “that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

Public Document Pack



paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated.”

6  Proposal for CCTV Shared Service - Shared CCTV Manager (Pages 33 - 50)

To consider a proposal to create one CCTV manager for a new shared CCTV service 
for Peterborough City Council and Fenland District Council.

7  Implementation of National Pay Spine Changes (Pages 51 - 60)

The purpose of this report is to provide the Staff Committee with an overview of the 
Council’s proposed new pay spine and grading boundaries, which the Council is 
required to implement as a result of agreed changes to the national pay spine. 

8  Request for Flexible Retirement (Pages 61 - 64)

The purpose of this report is to provide the Staff Committee with an overview of an 
employee's request for flexible retirement and the considerations around 
recommendations.

Thursday, 14 March 2019

Members:  Councillor Mrs M Davis (Chairman), Councillor R Butcher (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
Mrs V Bucknor, Councillor S Clark, Councillor D Connor, Councillor A Hay, Councillor P Murphy 
and Councillor D Oliver



STAFF COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2018 - 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs M Davis (Chairman), Councillor R Butcher (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
Mrs V Bucknor, Councillor D Connor, Councillor Mrs A Hay and Councillor P Murphy

APOLOGIES: Councillor S Clark

Officers in attendance: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Sam Anthony 
(Head of HR and OD) and Phil Hughes (Head of Leisure Services)

S9/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 10 September 2018 were confirmed and signed.  

S10/18 OVERVIEW OF SICKNESS ABSENCE

Sam Anthony provided an overview of the Council’s sickness absence policy and an update on 
current absence information.  

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows:  

 Councillor Murphy asked how stress is measured as this is different to each individual? Sam 
Anthony agreed it is difficult to measure but there is a stress awareness policy and a stress risk 
assessment can be undertaken by trained staff or HR on individuals who state they are 
experiencing stress. There are six factors determined by the Health and Safety Executive to 
help identify what those stressors are. She stated that most of the time it is always something 
outside the organisation that is contributing to the stress. There are various methods of support 
available to help the individual and mitigating actions that can take place, but it is the 
responsibility of the individual as well as the organisation to manage those stressors.  

 Councillor Mrs Hay asked for clarification on absence from conditions covered by the Equality 
Act. Sam Anthony confirmed these included conditions such as cancer and diabetes or a 
defined disability as covered by the Act. They are categorised separately because it would not 
be reasonable to put staff through the same process to manage their absence in these cases.  

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor asked how Fenland compares with other councils in respect of 
sickness absence. Sam Anthony replied that the Council compares favourably with other 
organisations of similar size and characteristics.  

The Staff Committee agreed to note the information.   

S11/18 OVERVIEW OF STAFF SURVEY

Sam Anthony provided an overview of the Council’s most recent staff survey results.  

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows:  

 Councillor Mrs Hay asked for elaboration on the three things staff identified that they felt would 
improve the quality of life at the Council. Sam Anthony advised that these were around issues 
such as management effectiveness, ICT improvements and housekeeping, i.e. general hygiene 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



and air conditioning.  
 Councillor Butcher commented that as 46% of staff replied to the survey, this meant half the 

staff had not responded, therefore the high percentage rates of satisfaction only related to the 
half who did respond. Sam Anthony agreed this was correct, but advised that action was taken 
to encourage participation and this year’s survey had one of the highest response rates.  

 Councillor Butcher noted a higher female to male response. Sam Anthony advised that this 
reflected the general workforce demographic.    

 Councillor Mrs Hay suggested that an email be sent to all staff to ask those that did not respond 
the reasons why. Sam Anthony advised that although the Management, Trade Union and Staff 
Partnership (MTSP) are doing some work to capture this information, she will take that idea 
forward. However, the question can only be asked generally as the survey is anonymous so the 
individuals who did not respond cannot be identified.  

 Councillor Mrs Bucknor stated that whilst people are generally satisfied, almost 20% of staff 
had stress-related absence which is not reflected in this report. She is keen to get more 
feedback from staff not working at the Base or Fenland Hall as she believed these were more 
customer-facing and wondered if staff did not respond from other sites because they are less 
engaged or do not feel their views are valid. She asked if a separate, independent survey could 
be undertaken for customer-facing staff at these sites. Sam Anthony responded that 36% of the 
175 responders are based off-site, which is a healthy amount and hard copies were given to 
staff to encourage them to complete the survey. Also, there are actually many front line staff 
working at the Base and Fenland Hall who did respond to the survey. In response to the 
comment about stress-related absence, she commented that this is a separate report, but 
clarified that only 20% of the total number of absent staff in the last year were off for stress-
related factors, not 20% of the whole workforce. Councillor Mrs Hay said it was worth noting 
that stress is not always necessarily work-related. 

 Councillor Butcher noted that two-thirds of those who completed the survey are long term 
employees, which means they are happy enough to stay with the Council.  

  
The Staff Committee agreed to note the information contained within the report.   

S12/18 TRANSFER OF LEISURE CENTRE STAFF TO FREEDOM LEISURE FOLLOWING 
LEISURE CONTRACT AWARD

Phil Hughes informed the Committee regarding the transfer under TUPE of FDC leisure staff 
following the recent award to Freedom Leisure of the contract to operate and manage the leisure 
centres.  

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses.

The Staff Committee agreed to note the confidential report and the transfer of leisure staff 
under TUPE regulations.     

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)  

S13/18 CONTRACT MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS REVIEW

Phil Hughes presented a report highlighting proposed changes within the Council’s Open Spaces 
and Leisure Services Teams to ensure that the Council manages contracts with Freedom Leisure 
and Tivoli (grounds maintenance) effectively.  

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses.

The Staff Committee agreed to:

Page 4



 note the confidential report 
 note the savings achieved and short term costs incurred as a result of the proposal
 approve the proposals as outlined in the report
 approve the deleted/new posts
 approve any resultant redundancies of Fenland staff as a result.

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)  

2.56 pm                     Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Staff Committee 

Date:  25 May 2019 

Report Title: New Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy 

 
 
Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Staff Committee of a new proposed Alcohol 
and Drugs at Work Policy 

2 Key issues 
• The Council has a comprehensive framework of people and health and safety 

policies in place.  These policies are reviewed in accordance with an ongoing 
programme of reviews  

• The Council is committed to the health and wellbeing of its employees, and has an 
over-arching Health and Wellbeing Strategy to support employees at work. As part of 
this strategy, the Council has developed a new Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy. 

• This new policy relates to the misuse of alcohol and drugs at work, which might have 
a detrimental impact on the business and the confidence of our custom
[...]
ff Committee notes the attached policy and approves the 
adoption of the new Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy. 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Mrs Anne Hay, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Report Originator 
and 
Contact Officer 

Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD 
santhony@fenland.gov.uk 
01354 622268 
 
David Vincent - Health and Safety Manager 
dvincent@fenland.gov.uk 
01354 622353 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:santhony@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dvincent@fenland.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
  

 

 
 
 
 

Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issue Status: Draft 
Date of Issue: 15/03/19 
Revision Date: 15/03/19 

                                                                                       

Page 9



 Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy  
 

                                                                                              
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
Fenland District Council has a responsibility to provide safe working environment for its 
employees; and therefore has a clear policy on the possession and/or consumption of drugs 
(unless for legitimate medical reasons) and alcohol in the workplace, on attending work whilst 
under the influence of drugs and/or alcohol; and on the use of any prescription drugs that have not 
been prescribed for the user (or have been taken in inappropriate amounts). If taking medication 
that may affect an individual’s behaviour/work performance, the employee will be required to 
inform their Manager about such medication.  
 
Any person working for the Council who works anywhere in the Council whilst affected by any 
substance compromises Council’s interests, endangers their own health and safety, and the safety 
and welfare of colleagues, and members of the public.  
 
The Council will employ the facilities of a commercial accredited collection company and a properly 
accredited and experienced laboratory to undertake the workplace drug and alcohol testing 
process.  
 
The m
[...]
ompletion of a recovery programme, the manager should 
arrange to interview the employee to congratulate them. At the interview the manager should 
explain their expectations of future work performance and behaviour and to offer continuing 
support. 

Page 28



Page 1 of 3 

Appendix 2             
 

Consultation on Alcohol & Drugs policy proposals – 03.2019 
 

Submission/comment Response 
The policy refers to agency staff but what about contractors 
(Tivoli/Freedom as examples). 
 
Am presuming their own policies apply but would we have 
any jurisdiction?      

Thank you for your comment 
 
The policy does state on page 2, “This policy will apply to all 
employees irrespective of level or status and contractors who are 
involved with activities which arise out of or in connection with 
Council undertaking to include agency employees”. 
 
Whilst we would not necessarily have the jurisdiction to test 
contractors, we would remove them from site if we had a suspicion 
that they were under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs whilst 
operating in the workplace. 
 

I believe the introduction of this new policy is a welcome 
addition to the existing health and safety policies; it should 
also be viewed as a supportive approach for employees 
that may need it. 
 
I do think there remains a risk by not looking to do random 
testing, certainly within teams where there is a greater risk 
to both Fenland and employees alike. I think the policy 
could be further enhanced to include random testing for all 
critical job roles, e.g. driving jobs, jobs working with 
machinery/heights etc, and jobs working on the public 
highway. The policy could look to include either a list of 
teams that are classed as critical or a list of specific jobs. 
Accepting that this approach might be seen to treat some 
parts of the organisation differently, this can be balanced 
with the fact there is greater risk in some teams if issues 

Thank you for your comment. 
 
Your positive comments ar
[...]
 been stated, the option of 
Random testing has been fully explored with our UNISON 
colleagues, and the preferred approach is to move forward with 
‘Cause’ testing only at this point. You view about testing all new 
starters is acknowledged, however it is felt that this would not be 
proportionate and would be costly to implement. 
 
The urine test is the national one used by all such testing P

age 30



Page 3 of 3 

Submission/comment Response 
use urine tests when the swab test is used by Police? 
 
- If staff were to be suspended how would we cover their 
work, would we test agency staff who would be used to 
cover the positions? 
 
 
- If staff were to admit drug use outside of work what would 
be there position before the testing came in/how could they 
get any support without declaring a problem? 
 
 
 
 
 
- Would training be available to identify signs of 
Alcohol/drug misuse? 

organisations, and is therefore the standard for workplaces.  
 
If there is a need to suspend a member of staff following such a test, 
we would need to ensure that cover is provided to maintain the 
delivery of the service affected 
 
 
The Council will be having a phased implementation approach, 
which will be as follows: 
Once the policy is approved, we will be commencing a 12 week 
programme of education and support for all service areas, 
signposting staff to help should they have any drug or alcohol 
dependency issues. After this period of time, the Council will 
formally implement the new policy. 
 
This is an excellent idea, and we will incorporate this in the activated 
within the initial 12 week period 
 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 New Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1
	Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy
	Failure to adhere to the above rules will be regarded as gross misconduct and will be referred to the Council’s disciplinary policy, which could result in disciplinary action including dismissal.
	3.2 Voluntary Referrals

	Appendix 2

	6 Proposal for CCTV Shared Service - Shared CCTV Manager
	7 Implementation of National Pay Spine Changes
	8 Request for Flexible Retirement



Minutes of the meeting


STAFF COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2019 - 2.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs M Davis (Chairman), Councillor R Butcher (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
S Clark, Councillor A Hay, Councillor P Murphy and Councillor D Oliver

APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs V Bucknor and Councillor D Connor

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Sam 
Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Peter Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), 
Dan Horn (Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services), Neil Krajewski (Deputy Chief 
Accountant) and Nick Harding (Head of Shared Planning)

S14/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 12 November 2018 were confirmed and signed.

S15/18 NEW ALCOHOL AND DRUGS AT WORK POLICY

Sam Anthony presented to the Committee the proposed new Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy.  

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Hay noted the statement on Appendix 2 that the Council “would not necessarily have 
the jurisdiction to test contractors” and asked if this could be built into their contracts. Sam 
Anthony advised that this could be done with future contracts but in the case of existing 
contractors, the Council could either seek to test them or have them removed from the 
premises if suspected of being under the influence of drugs and/or alcohol. 

 Councillor Hay asked if there had been a previous policy. Sam Anthony advised there had been 
a substance misuse policy but this was based on observed behaviour, whereas the testing 
process responds to a legitimate concern and provides fact. Other local authorities in the area 
have adopted a very similar policy so it was felt appropriate for the Council to revise its policy.   

The Staff Committee noted the policy and approved the adoption of the new Alcohol and 
Drugs at Work Policy.  

S16/18 PROPOSAL FOR CCTV SHARED SERVICE - SHARED CCTV MANAGER

Dan Horn presented the report regarding the proposal to create one CCTV manager for the new 
shared CCTV service for Peterborough City Council and Fenland District Council. 

The Staff Committee approved the restructure proposed as set out in Appendix A of the 
confidential report.  

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)



S17/18 IMPLEMENTATION OF NATIONAL PAY SPINE CHANGES

Sam Anthony presented the report regarding the Council’s proposed new pay spine and grading 
boundaries, which the Council is required to implement as a result of agreed changes to the 
national pay spine.

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses.

The Staff Committee noted the information contained within the confidential report and 
approved the implementation of the recommended new pay spine and grading boundaries 
shown at Appendix 3 to the confidential report.  

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

S18/18 REQUEST FOR FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT

Nick Harding provided the Committee with an overview of an employee’s request for flexible 
retirement and the considerations around recommendations. 

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses.

The Staff Committee agreed to:

 note the confidential report, and
 approve the flexible retirement request (subject to recruiting a backfill).

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

3.05 pm                     Chairman


